

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION (FOR MAINTENANCE) NO.
1155 of 2019**

With

**CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR SUSPENSION OF SENTENCE)
NO. 1 of 2026**

In R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 1155 of 2019

With

R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 827 of 2021

=====

JIVRAJBHAI DEVSINHBHAI DESAI

Versus

HETALBEN JIVRAJBHAI DESAI & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MS SANGITA M. CHAUHAN(11842) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

SUDHANSHU A JHA(8345) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

DR. KHUSHBU P VYAS(7040) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

HCLS COMMITTEE(4998) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HASMUKH D. SUTHAR

Date : 21/04/2026

ORAL ORDER

Learned advocate Ms. Sangita Chauhan appearing for the applicant upon instructions has submitted that applicant has made the payment of arrears of maintenance. Learned advocate Ms. Dr. Khushbu Vyas has disputed the said fact.

In view of above, learned advocate for the applicant to place on record receipt or details of payment made against the order of arrears of maintenance on or before the next date.

Stand over to **30.04.2026**.

(HASMUKH D. SUTHAR, J.)

Ajay